

No. 19-1059

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PHILIP ALIG, SARA J. ALIG, ROXANNE SHEA and DANIEL V. SHEA,
individually and on behalf of a class of persons,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

QUICKEN LOANS INC., and TITLE SOURCE, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of West Virginia,
Nos. 5:12cv114, 5:12cv115, Judge John Preston Bailey

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Helgi C. Walker
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel.: +1 202 955 8500

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel.: +1 213 229 7000

August 15, 2019

William M. Jay
Thomas M. Hefferon
Brooks R. Brown
Keith Levenberg
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel.: +1 202 346 4000

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

*(Additional counsel listed on
signature page)*

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER
INTERESTS (QUICKEN LOANS INC.)**

Pursuant to FRAP 26.1 and Local Rule 26.1, Quicken Loans Inc., who is Appellant, makes the following disclosure:

1. Quicken Loans Inc. is not a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity.
2. Quicken Loans Inc. does have a parent corporation. The parent corporation is Rock Holdings Inc.
3. There is no publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity that holds more than 10% of the stock of Quicken Loans Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. Appraisals Are Independent Estimates, And An Appraiser Is Not Tainted Merely By Learning What The Borrower Thinks The Property Is Worth	5
II. Named Plaintiffs Seek Refinancing	7
A. TSI Requests Appraisals.	7
B. Plaintiffs Sign Disclosure and Deposit Agreements.	8
C. The Named Plaintiffs Refinance Their Loans.....	9
III. The District Court Grants Plaintiffs Summary Judgment, Certifies A Class, And Awards \$10.5 Million In Damages	10
A. The District Court Grants Plaintiffs Summary Judgment.....	12
B. The District Court Certifies A Class Notwithstanding Predominant Individualized Issues.	13
C. The District Court Awards Statutory Damages For Unconscionable Inducement And Restitution For Breach Of Contract, Rather Than Actual Damages.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. Standard of Review	18
II. Plaintiffs Proved Neither Inducement Nor Unconscionable Conduct	20
A. The District Court Erred In Holding That A Claim For “Unconscionable Inducement” Does Not Require Inducement.....	20
1. “Unconscionable Inducement” Under the WVCPPA Requires Evidence That The Challenged Practice Caused The Plaintiff To Enter Into An Agreement.....	20
2. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown Inducement.	24
B. Listing The BEV On An Appraisal Order Form, Without Specific Disclosure, Is Not Unconscionable.....	25

1.	The District Court Erred In Treating Silence As Akin To Misrepresentation Or Deceit.	25
2.	The District Court Erred In Finding “ <i>Per Se</i> ” Unconscionability.	27
3.	The District Court Overlooked Factual Disputes.	29
C.	The District Court Erred Granting Summary Judgment on Civil Conspiracy.	31
III.	The District Court Erred In Granting Plaintiffs Summary Judgment On The Breach-Of-Contract Claim.	31
A.	The Supposed Contract Term Does Not Exist.	31
B.	The District Court Erred When It Held Appraisals Not “Acceptable” As A Matter Of Law.	35
IV.	The Class-Certification Orders Rested On Multiple Legal Errors And Abuses Of Discretion.	36
A.	The Case Fails To Satisfy Rule 23(b)(3) Because Individualized Issues Predominate.	37
B.	The District Court Erroneously Premised Class Certification On The Assumption That Defendants Were Not Entitled To Present Valid Defenses To Individual Claims.	39
1.	The District Court Precluded Quicken Loans From Litigating Meritorious Statute-Of-Limitations Defenses.	39
2.	The District Court Precluded Quicken Loans From Litigating Meritorious Contract Defenses.	42
C.	The District Court Erroneously Certified A Class Without Article III Standing.	45
1.	Plaintiffs Who Lack Standing To Recover Individually Cannot Recover As Class Members.	46
2.	The District Court Identified No Cognizable Injury.	49
D.	The District Court Contravened Supreme Court Precedent By Certifying A Class With No Valid Class-Wide Damages Methodology.	51
V.	The District Court Erred In Awarding Plaintiffs Restitution For Breach Of Contract And In Decreeing The Amount Without Trial.	53
A.	Restitution Is An Improper Remedy For Breach Of Contract Under West Virginia Law.	53
B.	The District Court Erred In Awarding Contract Damages Without Trial.	55

CONCLUSION.....57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	36
<i>Allegheny Country Farms, Inc. v. Huffman</i> , 237 W. Va. 355 (2016)	54
<i>Am. Sugar Ref. Co. v. Martin-Nelly Grocery Co.</i> , 90 W. Va. 730 (1992)	56
<i>Arnold v. United Cos. Lending Corp.</i> , 204 W. Va. 229 (1998)	28
<i>Astrazeneca AB v. UFCW (In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.)</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015).....	47
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010)	47
<i>Bank of Montreal v. Signet Bank</i> , 193 F.3d 818 (4th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Barn-Chestnut, Inc. v. CFM Dev. Corp.</i> , 193 W. Va. 565 (1995)	36
<i>Bass v. Coltelli-Rose</i> , 207 W. Va. 730 (2000)	34
<i>Branch v. GEICO</i> , 323 F.R.D. 539 (E.D. Va. 2018).....	48
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	43, 47, 51
<i>Brown v. Quicken Loans</i> , No. 08-C-36 (W. Va. Cir. Feb. 25, 2011).....	29
<i>Chicopee Mfg. Corp. v. Kendall Co.</i> , 288 F.2d 719 (4th Cir. 1961)	19

<i>Clayton v. Martin</i> , 108 W. Va. 571 (1930)	56
<i>Clements v. HSBC Auto Fin., Inc.</i> , No. 5:09-00086, 2011 WL 2976558 (S.D. W.Va. July 21, 2011).....	52
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va.</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 159 W. Va. 1 (1975)	33
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	51
<i>Core Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Verizon Maryland LLC</i> , 744 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	47
<i>DeVane v. Kennedy</i> , 205 W. Va. 519 (1999)	21
<i>Doe v. Public Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)	50
<i>Dreher v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dunn v. Rockwell</i> , 225 W. Va. 43 (2009)	41
<i>In re Ellison</i> , 296 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2002)	54
<i>Endicott v. Hager</i> , No. 98-1839, 2000 WL 35542409 (W. Va. Cir. Ct. Aug. 25, 2000).....	52
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Adair</i> , 764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Evans v. United Bank, Inc.</i> , 235 W. Va. 619 (2015)	34
<i>Exec. Risk Indem., Inc. v. Charleston Area Med. Ctr.</i> , 681 F. Supp. 2d 694 (S.D. W.Va. 2009).....	43, 44
<i>Gaddy Engineering Co. v. Bowles Rice McDavid Graff & Love, LLP</i> , 231 W. Va. 577 (2013)	34
<i>Gerald M. Moore & Son, Inc. v. Drewry & Assocs. Inc.</i> , 945 F. Supp. 117 (E.D. Va. 1996)	55
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 563 U.S. 754 (2011).....	21
<i>Hanwha Azdel, Inc. v. C&D Zodiac, Inc.</i> , No. 6:12-023, 2013 WL 3989147 (W.D. Va. Aug. 2, 2013).....	55
<i>Heldreth v. Marrs</i> , 188 W. Va. 481 (1992)	36
<i>Herrod v. First Republic Bank Mortgage Corp.</i> , 218 W. Va. 611 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Horn v. Bowen</i> , 136 W. Va. 465 (1951)	54
<i>Jackson v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 215 W. Va. 634 (2004)	35
<i>Kohen v. Pacific Inv. Mgmt. Co. LLC</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)	49
<i>Lang v. Derr</i> , 212 W. Va. 257 (2002)	57
<i>Lester v. Percudani</i> , 217 F.R.D. 345 (M.D. Pa. 2003)	45, 49
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	46

<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012)	47
<i>McFarland v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 810 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Sec. Sys., Inc. v. Iola</i> , 700 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2012)	55
<i>Neale v. Volvo Cars of North Am., LLC</i> , 794 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2015)	48
<i>Ohio Cellular RSA Ltd. P’ship v. Bd. of Pub. Works</i> , 198 W. Va. 416 (1996)	27
<i>Orlando v. Fin. One of W. Va., Inc.</i> , 179 W. Va. 447 (1988)	30
<i>Parker v. Sayre</i> , No. 13-0428, 2013 WL 6153063 (W. Va. Nov. 22, 2013).....	54
<i>Parnes v. Mast Prop. Inv’rs, Inc.</i> , 776 F. Supp. 792 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	49
<i>Pocahontas Mining Co. Ltd. v. Oxy USA, Inc.</i> , 202 W. Va. 169 (1998)	23
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Couch</i> , 180 W. Va. 210 (1988)	55
<i>Quicken Loans v. Brown</i> , 230 W. Va. 306 (2012)	35
<i>Riley v. Healthmarkets, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-3363, 2010 WL 2671730 (D. Md. July 2, 2010).....	33
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	18
<i>Seabulk Offshore, Ltd. v. Am. Home Assurance Co.</i> , 377 F.3d 408 (4th Cir. 2004)	18

<i>Sivolella v. AXA Equitable Funds Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. 11-4194, 2013 WL 4096239 (D.N.J. July 3, 2013)	55
<i>Sneberger v. Morrison</i> , 235 W. Va. 654 (2015)	55
<i>Soutter v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 498 F. App'x 260 (4th Cir. 2012)	52
<i>Spokeo Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	23, 24, 49, 50
<i>SWN Production Co. v. Long</i> , 240 W. Va. 1 (2017)	34
<i>Taddeo v. Am. Invsco Corp.</i> , No. 08-1463, 2011 WL 3957392 (D. Nev. Sept. 7, 2011)	49
<i>Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.</i> , 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006)	18, 40, 41
<i>Trafalgar House Const., Inc. v. ZMM, Inc.</i> , 211 W. Va. 578 (2002)	22, 27
<i>Tribeca Lending Corp. v. McCormick</i> , 231 W. Va. 455 (2013)	40
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2015).....	46
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 757 F.3d 166 (4th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>United States v. St. Louis Univ.</i> , 336 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 2003)	25, 36
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	23
<i>Waddy v. Riggleman</i> , 216 W. Va. 250 (2004)	57

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....19, 37, 39, 42

Wilson v. Toussie,
No. 01-4568, 2008 WL 905903 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2008)49

Worley v. Beckley Mech., Inc.,
220 W. Va. 633 (2007)41

Laws, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. CONST., Art. III.....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 12914

28 U.S.C. § 13324

28 U.S.C. § 2072.....39, 46, 48

Uniform Commercial Credit Code (“UCCC”) 1974 § 5.10822

W. Va. Code § 31-17-86

W. Va. Code § 46A-2-10527

W. Va. Code § 46A-2-12112

W. Va. Code § 46A-5-10116, 41

W. Va. Code § 46A-5-10616

FED. R. CIV. P. 23*passim*

Other Authorities

17A Am. Jur. 2d *Contracts*36

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)27

Freddie Mac, *Home Valuation Code of Conduct* (Dec. 2008)7

OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1989).....21

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS.....57
